

*C.A. No. 18-2010  
C.A. No. 400-2010*

---

IN THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE TWELFTH CIRCUIT

---

CITIZENS ADVOCATES FOR REGULATION  
OF THE ENVIRONMENT, INC. (CARE),  
Petitioner/Appellant/Cross-Appellee,

*v.*

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,  
Respondent/Appellee/Cross-Appellant,

*v.*

STATE OF NEW UNION,  
Intervenor/Appellee/Cross-Appellant.

---

ON APPEAL FROM  
THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE STATE OF NEW UNION

---

Brief for CARE, Petitioner/Appellant/Cross-Appellee

**ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED**

## Table of Contents

Table of Contents .....	i
Table of Authorities .....	iv
Jurisdictional Statement .....	1
Statement of Issues Presented for Review .....	1
Statement of the Case.....	3
Statement of Facts.....	3
Standard of Review.....	6
Summary of the Argument.....	6
Argument .....	8
I. The District Court has jurisdiction to order the EPA to act on CARE’s petition because	
(1) the EPA promulgates HWPs as rules and (2) the EPA has a nondiscretionary duty to	
review of petitions. (Issue One) .....	8
A. The EPA authorizes state HWPs as rules.....	9
CARE’s properly petitioned for EPA review under section 6974(a) because the EPA	
promulgated New Union’s HWP as a rule. ....	10
B. “Shall” indicates a nondiscretionary EPA duty under section 6974(a).....	12
The EPA has a nondiscretionary duty to respond to CARE’s petition under section	
6974 because “shall” indicates a nondiscretionary duty. ....	13
II. The District Court has jurisdiction to order the EPA to act on CARE’s petition because	
(1) the EPA promulgates the authorization of state HWP as rules, (2) judicial review is	
available under both the APA and RCRA, and (3) the court can act because the New	
Union’s noncompliance continues unabated. (Issue Two) .....	15

A. The District Court has jurisdiction to hear CARE's petition under the APA and more specific statute when the standards of review and the claim for relief are distinct.....	15
B. A district court has jurisdiction to hear a petition under the APA.....	16
III. This Court has jurisdiction to review the EPA's constructive denial of CARE's petition and its constructive approval of New Union's HWP. (Issue 3).....	18
Constructive submission and constructive approval occur when an Administrator fails to act on a nondiscretionary duty over an extended period of time and has no plans to remedy its failure to act.....	18
1. The EPA constructively denied CARE's petition by failing to respond for over a year and stating that its response was discretionary.....	19
2. The EPA constructively approved New Union's HWP by failing to evaluate the program for a decade.....	20
IV. This Court should lift the stay in C.A. No. 18-2010 and proceed with judicial review of EPA's constructive actions because only questions of law remain and, due to the undisputed facts in the record, those questions have but one answer. (Issue Four) .....	21
A. The record here is sufficient and reveals what action the EPA must take. ....	22
B. EPA'S constructive approval of New Union's HWP was not committed to agency discretion and is not reviewable by this court .....	23
V. A state hazardous waste program must be consistent with and equivalent to the federal program, and must be adequately enforced. (Issue Five, Six, and Seven).....	25
A. New Union has not provided adequate enforcement of RCRA. (Issue Five) .....	27

B. The 2000 Environmental Regulatory Adjustment Act's removal of criminal sanctions and bifurcation of enforcement authority for railroads renders the HWP not consistent with and not equivalent to the federal program. (Issue Six).....	28
C. The ERAA regulation of Pollutant X (1) renders the HWP inconsistent with and not equivalent to the federal program and other state programs and (2) violates the Commerce Clause. (Issue Seven) .....	29
1. The ERAA's regulation of Pollutant X is not consistent with or equivalent to the federal program.....	30
2. The ERAA has resulted in multiple Commerce Clause violations.....	31
VI. The EPA has a nondiscretionary duty to withdraw approval for a HWP upon a finding of non-compliance with RCRA. ....	32
EPA'S arbitrary and capricious approval of New Union's program was an abuse of discretion and must be reversed. (Issues Five, Six, and Seven) .....	33
Conclusion .....	34

## Table of Authorities

### Cases

<i>Alaska Ctr. for the Env't v. Browner,</i>	
20 F.3d 981 (9th Cir. 1994).....	21, 22, 24, 26
<i>Cent. Valley Chrysler-Jeep v. Witherspoon,</i>	
456 F. Supp. 2d 1160 (9th Cir. 2006).....	17, 20
<i>Chemical Waste Management, Inc. v. Hunt,</i>	
504 US 334 (2009) .....	36
<i>Chen v. INS,</i>	
266 F.3d 1094 (9th Circ. 2001), .....	25
<i>Chevron USA, Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council (NRDC),</i>	
467 U.S. 837 (1984). ....	13, 14, 15
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. EPA,</i>	
401 U.S. 402 (1971). ....	27
<i>ConocoPhillips Co. v. EPA,</i>	
612 F.3d 822 (5th Circ. 2010) .....	26
<i>Dep't of Energy (DOE) v. Ohio,</i>	
503 U.S. 607 (1992) .....	13, 14, 15
<i>Dep't of the Army v. Blue Fox,</i>	
525 U.S. 255 (1999). ....	17, 19
<i>Edison Electric v. United States,</i>	
2 F.3d 438 (D.C. Cir. 1993) .....	19
<i>Ethyl Corp. v. EPA,</i>	

541 F.2d 1 (D.C.Cir.1976) .....	33
<i>Gutierrez v. Lamagno,</i>	
515 U.S. 417 (1995) .....	14, 15
<i>Hallstrom v. Tillamook,</i>	
493 U.S. 20 (1989) .....	13
<i>Hayes v. Browner,</i>	
117 F.Supp.2d 1182 (D.C. Cir. 2000) .....	17
<i>Hayes v. Whitman,</i>	
264 F.3d 1017 (10th Cir. 2001).....	18, 21, 23
<i>Heckler v. Chaney,</i>	
470 U.S. 821 (U.S.D.C. 1985) .....	27
<i>Hernandez v. ESSO Standard Oil,</i>	
597 F. Supp. 2d 272 (D.P.R. 2009).....	14, 15
<i>INS v. Ventura,</i>	
537 U.S. 12 (2002). ....	24
<i>Kemmons Wilson, Inc. v. Federal Aviation Administration,</i>	
882 F.2d 104, 1046 (6th Cir. 1989).....	28
<i>McLouth v. Thomas,</i>	
838 F.2d 1317 (D.C. Cir. 1988) .....	10, 12
<i>Meghrig v. KFC Western,</i>	
516 U.S. 483 (1996) .....	14, 16, 39
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n of the United States, Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co.,</i>	
463 US 29 (1983). ....	39

<i>Nat'l Labor Relations Bd. v. Olaa Sugar,</i>	
242 F.2d 714 (9th Cir. 1957).....	11, 12
<i>National Ass'n of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife,</i>	
551 U.S. 644 (2007) .....	6
<i>Northside Sanitary Landfill v. Thomas,</i>	
849 F.2d 1516 (D.C. Cir. 1988) .....	18
<i>Nw. Envtl. Advocates v. EPA,</i>	
268 F. Supp. 2d 1255 (D.Or. 2003).....	15
<i>Philadelphia v. New Jersey,</i>	
437 US 617 (1978) .....	36
<i>Reed v. Missouri Dept of Social Services,</i>	
193 S.W.3d 839 (Mo.App. E.D. 2006) .....	24, 25
<i>San Francisco Baykeeper v. Brown,</i>	
147 F. Supp. 991, 997 (9th Cir. 2001).....	18
<i>Scott v. City of Hammond,</i>	
741 F.2d 992 (7th Cir. 1984).....	21, 22, 23
<i>Securities and Exchange Commission v. Chenergy Corp.,</i>	
318 U.S. 80 (1943) .....	24
<i>Texas Disposal Landfill Inc. v. EPA,</i>	
377 Fed. Appx. 406 (5th Cir. 2010) .....	14, 28, 29
<i>Tri-State Generation and Transmission Ass'n, Inc. v. Environmental Quality Council,</i>	
590 P.2d 1324 (Wyo. 1979) .....	39
<i>United States Brewers Ass'n v. Environmental Protection Agency,</i>	

600 F.2d 974 (D.C. Cir. 1979).	32
<i>United States v. Lopez,</i>	
514 U.S. 549 (1995).	36
<i>United States v. S. Union,</i>	
643 F. Supp. 2d 201 (D.R.I. 2009).	9, 10, 11, 31
<b>Statutes</b>	
5 U.S.C. § 551(4) (1994)	9, 10
5 U.S.C. § 551(6) (1994)	10
5 U.S.C. § 551(7) (1994)	10
5 U.S.C. § 553(e) (1966)	1, 6
5 U.S.C. §706(2)(A) (1994)	33
28 U.S.C. § 1291 (1982)	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331 (2006)	1
28 U.S.C. § 1367 (1990)	17
40 C.F.R. § 264 (2007)	26
40 CFR § 271.15(b)(1) (2007)	26
40 C.F.R. § 271.22(a)(2)(ii) (2007)	32
40 CFR § 271.23 (2007)	25
40 C.F.R. § 271.4 (2007)	26, 30
40 CFR § 271.23(b)(8)(vi) (2007)	32, 33
40 CFR § 271.5(b)(1) (2007)	25
40 CFR § 273.32 (2007)	31
42 U.S.C. § 6901(a)(4) (1984)	9

42 U.S.C. § 6902(a) (1986).....	28
42 U.S.C. § 6902(a)(6) (1984). ....	30
42 U.S.C. § 6926 (1986). ....	22
42 U.S.C. § 6926(e) (1986).....	18, 19, 20
42 U.S.C. § 6929 (1984) .....	24, 25, 26
42 U.S.C. § 6961 (1986). ....	28, 29
42 U.S.C. § 6972 (1984).....	1,6
42 U.S.C. § 6974(a) (1980).....	12, 19, 23
